
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

DATE February 11,2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2007 EXPANED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 3, GRIMES ASPHALT &

PAVING CORP.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2007 Expanded Street
Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, 06-2007-013, in accordance with the contract approved between Grimes
Asphalt & Paving Corp., J M Yonker, President, 12021 NW 54th Avenue, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call
No. 07-1349, of July 9, 2007, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the
same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,263,709.68 is the total cost, of which $1,050,491.00 has been paid the
Contractor, and $150,033.20 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $63,185.48 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been
fied against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period, claims are on fie as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on fie, or the full Chapter 573 Code ofIowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines wil be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

1~ iL~
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

FUND/j~~BLE

vv 14 c 1tJ,,~~
Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

C"='-::: Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Street-46, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
,""-.£ Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central Iowa

06- 2007 -013



* Roll Call Number Agend~tem Nnmber

Date ______f.~Rl1_~ID:JJ.,)QQ.s

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT
CERTIFICATE

COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of

said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY

MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
VLASSIS

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

TOTAL

MOTION CARED APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk

06-2007-013 2



PROJECT SUMMARY
2007 Exp. St. Resurfacing - Cont. 3

Activity in 06-2007-013
On July 9,2007, under Roll Call No. 07-1349, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
imrovements to Gries Asphalt & Paving Corp., in the amount of $ 1,224,279.00 to place new asphalt
suraces on various city streets.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No.

1

2

Friday, February 01, 2008

Description
Initiated-l-

1/25/2008

Mil C & G. Provide arrow board. TV sewer. Replace
driveway, 451 Scandia. Place rock in drives. Constuct HC
ramp.

Engineering

Amount

$18,857.88

Engineering $20,572.80

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities. Core
out Northwest Dr. and Waterbury. Provide traffc control

and additional mobilzation. Repair intake.

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

$1,224,279.00

$39,430.68

3.22%

$1.263,709.68

Page 1 of 1

"



MERCED ST ~~ ~ VILURAPKWY
W AURORAAV ~~

~~~
6?-

ADAMSAV

~~ 00
00 ~
~ 23o ~
~ Ii tO

~O ~W u
NEWYORKAV-

\ ,

6:HEE ~
9 ti~ ~00 0\~ ('

~ ~,00 ~
ti1 ~~ \l~ 0\ ~I

oo~ ~ ~ 00ti ,\1 -\T~ 0
~ ~ 100 Z~ ~ ('lr ~ ~

~ ~::
~~
~
~

NORTHWEST DR

€i~ ~
00
ti

I ~~
I\I~I ~

ti ~~ ~lr ('('

JEFFERSON AV 2!FERSON AV-
G?OSeEOLAAV-

RIVERVIEW DR

DUBUQUE AV t)

~1~w ~~
~

~
c,

~ G2/~JyGER::5 ~ AV
c,' \l

-

~
U

~ IQn t)~ ~ ti
~ QnI ~~ ~8 ~00 \G - 00

~ J I ~
~ fšANDIAAVoo~\l

ELDER LN

~
\W

WALLAV

~
2007 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 3

ACTIVITY ID 06-2007-013



øn
CITY Or' DE' moinE',.
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HAL
400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-1891
(515) 283-920
FAX (515) 283-4112

AL-AMERICA CITY
1949.1978.1881

2003

\ ,

February 11,2008

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed constrction and approving final payment for the 2007 Expanded
Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept constrction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMP ACT:

Amount: $1,263,709.68 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Street-46, Special City-wide Street
Improvements, STR21 7, Being: Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County
and The Racing Association of Central Iowa

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 9,2007, under Roll Call No. 07-1349, the City Council awarded a contract to
Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp., J M Yonker, President, 12021 NW 54th Avenue,
Grimes, IA 50111 for the constrction of the following improvement:

2007 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, 06-2007-013

The improvement includes scarification of existing asphalt streets, furish and place Hot
Mix Asphalt (HMA) and other incidental items, in accordance with the contract
documents, including Plan File Nos. 473-057/073 at the following locations:
· S.E. 3rd Street from E. Leach Avenue to E. McKinley Avenue
· S.E. 8th Court from E. Bell Avenue to E. Broad Street
. S.E. 10th Street from E. Marion Street to E. Philip Street
· S.E. 18th Court from E. Park Avenue to Evergreen Avenue
· 24th Street from 200 ft. north of Woodland Avenue to 160 ft. north of Olive Street
. 25th Street from Cottage Grove Avenue to University Avenue
· 25th Street from Woodland Avenue to Center Street
· 29th Street from Clark Avenue to Dead End north
· 32nd Street from Woodland Avenue to Center Street
· E. 33rd Court from E. University Avenue to Dubuque Avenue
· 33rd Street from Cottage Grove Avenue to Dead End north
. 33rd Street from Madison Avenue to Aurora Avenue
. 39th Street from Rollins Avenue to Kingman Blvd.
· 44th Street from Grand Avenue to Dead End south
. 54th Street from Ingersoll Avenue to Waterbur Road

1



· Adams Avenue from 34th Street to 38th Street
· Aurora Avenue from 43rd Street to 160 ft. east of 39th Place
. Cambridge Street from Euclid Avenue to Douglas Avenue
· Dubuque Avenue from E. 30th Street to E. 33rd Street
· Elder Lane from S.W. 14th Street to Wakonda Parkway
· Granger Avenue from S.E. 1st Street to S.E. 5th Street
· E. Jefferson Avenue from E. 14th Street to Glenbrook Drive
· E. Jefferson Avenue from E. 9th Street to E. 14th Street
· Merced Street from 51 st Street to 54th Street
. New York Avenue from 2nd Avenue to 6th Avenue
. Northwest Drive from Beaver Avenue to 41st Street
· Osceola Avenue from E. 9th Street to E. 12th Street
· Oxford Street from Douglas Avenue to Seneca Avenue
· Riverview Drive from Penn Avenue to Dead End west
· Scandia Avenue from S.E. 3rd Street to S.E. 5th Street
· South Union Street from Jackson Avenue to Edison Avenue
· Vilura Parkway from Lower Beaver Road to 30th Street
· E. Wall Avenue from S.E. 7th Court to Jordan Drive
· Waterbur Road from 48th Street to 4929 Waterbur Road

\'

I hereby certify that the constrction of said 2007 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program -
Contract 3, Activity il 06-2007-013, has been completed in substantial compliance with

the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work
commenced on July 10,2007, and was completed on February 5, 2008.

I further certify that $1,263,709.68 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$1,050,491.00 has been paid the Contractor and $150,033.20 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$63,185.48 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been
fied against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period,

claims are on fie as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from
said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file, or the
full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount of
completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Constrction Completed.

çl,~~
~J

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2



D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
 
O
F
 
E
N
G
I
N
E
R
I
G

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
D

E
S 

M
O

IN
S,

 I
A

.
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
 O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
E

T
E

D
FO

R
 W

O
R

K
 D

O
N

E
 F

R
O

M
 1

0/
10

/0
7 

T
O

 1
2/

27
/0

7

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.4

 (
F

IN
A

L)

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

ID
: 0

6-
20

07
-0

13

D
A

T
E

: 1
21

27
/0

7

P
R

O
JE

C
T

: 2
00

7 
E

X
P

A
N

D
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 R

E
S

U
R

F
A

C
IN

G
 -

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 3
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
: G

R
IE

S
 A

S
P

H
A

LT
 &

 P
A

V
IN

G
 C

O
R

P
,

PA
R

T
IA

L
 

PA
Y

M
N

T
 

N
O

. 4
 (

F
IN

A
L)

U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
T

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

D
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

E
D

T
O

 D
A

T
E

U
N

IT
 P

R
IC

E
T

O
T

A
L

 A
M

O
U

N
T

I
P

A
V

E
M

E
N

T
 S

C
A

R
F

IC
A

T
IO

N
, 2

" 
T

H
IC

K
SY

63
 6

30
63

 6
30

63
63

0.
00

$1
.8

0
$1

14
,5

34
.0

0
2

H
M

 (
I 

M
E

SA
L

) 
SU

R
F.

, 1
/2

" 
FR

IC
. L

-4
T

O
N

16
 2

00
16

20
0

16
59

1.
0

$6
1.

00
$1

,0
12

,0
69

.3
0

3
M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

JO
B

I
1

1.
00

$1
1,

00
0.

00
$1

1,
00

0.
00

4
M

IL
L

 P
C

C
 B

U
T

T
 J

O
IN

T
S

JO
B

1
1

1.
00

$2
9,

00
0.

00
$2

9,
00

0.
00

5
M
A
N
H
O
L
E
 
A
D
J
U
S
T
I
N
G
 
R
I
G

E
A

60
60

92
.0

0
$1

70
.0

0
$1

5,
64

0.
00

6
B

A
S

E
 R

E
P

A
IR

SY
40

0
40

0
14

5.
50

$5
7.

00
$8

,2
93

.5
0

7
T

R
A

FF
IC

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
JO

B
1

1
1.

00
$1

5,
00

0.
00

$1
5,

00
0.

00
8

PR
O

JE
C

T
 S

IG
N

 -
 S

M
A

L
L

E
A

68
68

68
.0

0
$1

05
.0

0
$7

,1
40

.0
0

9
C

L
E

A
N

 &
 P

R
E

PA
R

T
IO

N
 O

F 
B

A
SE

M
IE

7.
77

7.
77

7.
77

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$1

1,
65

5.
00

10
R

E
M

O
V

E
 &

 R
E

PL
A

C
E

 M
-A

 I
N

T
A

K
E

E
A

2
2

1.
00

$1
,2

00
.0

0
$1

,2
00

.0
0

11
R

E
M

O
V

E
 &

 R
E

PL
A

C
E

 M
-F

 I
N

T
A

K
E

A
2

2
0.

00
$1

,8
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
12

N
E

W
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

 L
ID

E
A

30
30

16
.0

0
$1

25
.0

0
$2

,0
00

.0
0

13
I
N
T
A
K
 
R
I
S
E
R
S

E
A

40
40

37
.0

0
$1

25
.0

0
$4

,6
25

.0
0

C
01

.0
1

M
IL

L
 C

U
R

B
 &

 G
U

T
T

E
R

 -
 E

.3
3R

D
 C

T
.

JO
B

I
I

I
$2

,6
75

.0
0

$2
,6

75
.0

0
C

01
.0

2
A

R
O

W
 B

O
A

R
 -

 P
A

R
 A

V
E

.
.

JO
B

1
1

1
$1

21
.4

7
$1

21
.4

7
C

01
.0

3
T

V
 S

E
W

E
R

 -
 2

5T
H

 S
T

.
JO

B
1

I
I

$5
51

.4
1

$5
51

.4
1

C
O

 
1.

04
 

D
R

IV
E

W
A

Y
 -

 4
51

 S
C

A
N

D
IA

JO
B

1
1

1
$1

0,
35

0.
00

$1
0,

35
0.

00
C

01
.0

5
R

O
C

K
 D

R
IV

E
S 

- 
E

. 3
3R

D
 C

T
.

JO
B

1
1

1
$3

,5
60

.0
0

$3
,5

60
.0

0
C

01
.0

6
H
A
N
D
I
C
A
P
 
R
A
 
-
 
A
D
A
M
S

JO
B

1
I

1
$1

,6
00

.0
0

$1
,6

00
.0

0
C

O
2

A
D

JU
ST

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 I
T

E
M

 A
M

O
U

N
T

S 
T

O
 A

S-
B

U
IL

T
 Q

U
A

N
T

IT
IE

S
C

02
.0

1
C

O
R

E
 O

U
T

 N
O

R
T

H
W

E
ST

 D
R

.
JO

B
I

1
1

$3
,8

95
.0

0
$3

,8
95

.0
0

C
02

.0
2

T
R
A
F
I
C
 
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
 
-
 
S
C
A
N
D
I
A

JO
B

I
I

I
$1

,9
50

.0
0

$1
,9

50
.0

0
C

02
.0

3
C

O
R

E
 O

U
T

 W
A

T
E

R
B

U
R

Y
JO

B
1

1
1

$3
,3

00
.0

0
$3

,3
00

.0
0

C
02

.0
4

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L 

M
O

B
IL

IZ
A

T
IO

N
JO

B
1

I
1

$2
,3

50
.0

0
$2

,3
50

.0
0

C
02

.0
5

IN
T

A
K

 R
E

PA
IR

 -
 3

R
D

 A
N

 N
E

W
 Y

O
R

K
JO

B
1

1
1

$1
,2

00
.0

0
$1

,2
00

.0
0

T
O

T
A

L 
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

LU
S

 C
H

A
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$1

,2
63

,7
09

.6
8

PA
R

T
IA

 
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
 

N
O

. I
$1

82
,1

43
.5

0
.

PA
R

T
IA

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
2

$4
45

,2
12

.7
5

P
A
R
T
I
A
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
 
N
O
.
3

$4
23

,1
34

.7
5

T
H

IS
 P

A
R

T
IA

 P
A

Y
M

N
T

$1
50

,0
33

.2
0

T
O

T
A

L 
P

A
R

T
IA

 P
A

Y
M

N
T

S
$1

,2
00

,5
24

.2
0

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
$6

3,
18

5.
48

P
er

ce
nt

 C
om

pl
et

e
10

0%

-- --
Pa

ge
 1

0'
2



U
N

T
S

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

D
 I

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IE
D

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
IT

T
O

 D
A

T
E

U
N

IT
 P

R
IC

E
T

O
T

A
L

 A
M

O
U

N
T

T
O

T
A

L
$1

,2
63

,7
09

.6
8

P
R
E
P
A
R
E
D
 
B
Y
:
 
f
f
~
~

R
E

T
A

lN
A

G
E

$6
3,

18
5.

48
T

O
T

A
L

 L
E

SS
 R

E
T

A
lN

A
G

E
$1

,2
00

,5
24

.2
0

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S 

PA
Y

M
N

T
$1

,0
50

,4
91

.0
0

A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$1
50

,0
33

,2
0

"
P

R
O

JE
C

T
: 2

00
7 

E
X

P
A

N
D

E
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 R
E

S
U

R
F

A
C

IN
G

 -
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 3

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
O
R
:
 
G
R
I
M
E
S
 
A
S
P
H
A
L
T
 
&
 
P
A
V
I
G
 
C
O
R
P
,

C
H
E
C
K
E
B
Y
 
~
~

P
A

R
T

IA
 P

A
Y

M
N

T
 N

O
.4

 (
F

IN
A

L)

P
A
R
T
I
A
 
P
A
Y
M
N
T
 

N
O

. 4
 (

FI
N

A
L

)

Pa
ge

 2
 o

f2

, , ./ ¡/ I

- -


